BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING Case No. 79/15-122
BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST
ONLY OAH No. 2015060062

1000 West Williamson Avenue
Fullerton, CA 92833

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 264796

Smog Check-Test Only Station License
No. TC 264796,

and

VU PHONG LAM
8172 Larson Avenue #7
Garden Grove, CA 92844

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO
633821

Smog Check Repair Technician License
No. EI 633821 (formerly Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 633821)

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective /CI/!W( l o? cg', 20/ @
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/ ‘7 TAMARA COLSON

Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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|| BamaLAD. Harrss
| A¥torney General of Californda
| GREGORY J, SALUTE

sSupervising Deputy Attorney General
ADRIAN R. CONTRERAS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 267200
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.0. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2634
Facemuile: (619) 645-2061
E-rnail: Adrian.Contreras@doj.ca.gov

Attornays for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

- TC 264796,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Againsts Case No. 79/15-122
| VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING OAH No. 2015060062
i BUSINESS AS DMVEER SMOO & TEST
ONLY : STIPULATED REVOCATION OF
1500 West Williamson Avesue LICENSE AND ORDER
Fullerton, CA 92833

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No,
ARD 264796 _
Smog Check~Test Only Station License No,

and

VU PHONG LAM
8172 Larson Avenue #7
Garden Greve, CA 92844

Smeg Check Inspector License No, O
633821 _

Smeg Check Repsic Technician License Ny,
EX 633821 (formerly Advanced Emission
Spocialist Technician License No. EA
633821)

Respondents,

in the interest of & prompt aud speedy settiement of this matier, consistent with the public

| interest and the regponsibilities of the Director of Consumer Affairs and the Bureau of

1

Stigmlated Revocation of License (Case No. 79/15-122)
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Automotive Repair the parties hersby agree to the following Stipulated Revocation of License
and Disciplinary Order which wiii be submitted to the Director for the Director's approval and
adoption as the final disposition of the First Amended Accusation,

PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He

; brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.

Harns, Attorney General of the State of California, by Adrian R. Contrerss, Deputy Attorpey

| Ceneral.

2. Respondents Vu Phong Lar, individually and owner, doing business as DMVEE
Smog & Test Only (caliectively Respondents) are represented in this proceeding by attorney

Teffrey T. Osborn Esq., whose address is 16152 Beach Blvd,, Ste, 250, Fhumtington Beach, CA

P2647.

3. Ounorabout April 27, 2011, the Burean of Antomotive Repair spued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 264796 1o Respondents. ”E‘hé Automotive Repair
Dealer Rogistration was i full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
and wﬁ} expire on April 30, 2016, unless renewed.

4. Onorabout May 27, 2011, the Burean of Automotive Repair issusd Smog Check-

. Test Only Station License Number TC 264796 to Respondents. The Smog Check-Test Only

Station License was in-full forcs and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and
will expire on April 30, 2016, unless renewed,

5. On November 21, 2011, the Burean issved Advanced Emission Specialist (EA)
Technieign i.:icense No, 633821 to Respondents. It expired and was cancelled on April 30, 2014,

| Under California Code of Regulations, fitle 16, section 334028, subdivision (&), the license was

' renewed, under Respondents’ election, ag Smog Check Inspector License No, EO 633821 and

Smog Check Repair Technician License No, I 633821, effective April 30, 2014. The Smog

Check Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License {collectively technician

Stipulated Revocation of Livense {Case No, 79/15-122)
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ticenses) were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expire on April 30, 2016, unless rene\;vad.‘ |
JURISDICTION
6. First Amended Acensation No. 79/15-122 was filed before the Director of Consumer

Affairs (Dirsctor), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureaw), and is curreﬁtly pending
ageinst Respondents. The First Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents
were properly served on Respondents on November 10, 2015, Respondents timely confésted the

First Amended Accusation. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 79/15-122 is attached as

Ezhibit A and imgorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
7. Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
cl‘*xargfaa and allegations in First Amended Accusation No, 79/15-122. Respondents also have
carefully read, fully discussed with connsel, and understand the effects of this Stipulated
Revocation of License and Order,

8. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this maiter, including the right to a

-henriug on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to confront and

cross-examine the winesses against them; the right to pressnt evidence and to testify on their own
behalf; the right to the issnance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and otber applicable
laws. | |

9. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and
every right set forth above,

i

¥

' Bffective August 1, 2012, Califoraia Code of Regulztions, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (BA) License and Basic Avea (ER} Technician license to Smo g
Check Tnspector (BO) license and/or Smog Check Renair Technician (EI) licenss,

3

Btipuluted Revocation of License (Case No. 79/15-122)
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10.  Respondents admit the tnwh of each and every charge and allegation in First
Amended Accusation No, 79/15-122, agree that cause exists for discipline, and hereby stipulate to
revocation of Automotive Repair Dealer ngiétratim No. ARD 264796, Smog Check-Test Only
Station License Number TC 264796, Smog Check Inspector License Wo, BO 633821, and Smog

il Check Repair Technician License No. EI 633821 for the Bureau's formal acceptance.

11 Respondents understand that by signing this stipulation they enable the Director to
issue an order acoepting the revocation of thelr Automotive Repair };)f:a:k:r Registration, Smog
Check-Test Only Station License, Smog Check Inspector License, and Smog Check Repair
Technician License withowt firther process.

RESHRVATION
12, The admissions made by Respondents herein are only for the purposes of this

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureeu of

| Automotive Repair or other professional licensing ageney is involved, and shall not be admissible

i any other eriminal or ¢ivil proceeding.
CONTINGENCY
13, This stipuiation shall be subject to approval by the Director ot the Director's designee.
Respondents uncerstand and agres that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Burean of
Antomotive Repair may commounicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this |
stipulation and revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondents or their counsel. By

signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that they sy not withdraw their

egroement o seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon

| it Ifthe Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated

| Revocation and Diseipiinaty Order shall be of no force or sffect, except for this paragraph, it shall

be inadmissible in any logal action between the parties, and the Director shall not he disqualified

from further action by having considered this matter,

Stipndated Revoeation of License (Case Mo, 79/15-122)
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14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order, ncluding PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

15.  This Stipulated Revoeation of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an
mtegrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporanecus agreerents, understandings, discussions, -
negotigtions, and compaitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of Licenss and

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplomented, or otherwise changed except by a

i writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

|| the Drector may, without firther notice or formal proceeding, lssue and enter the following

COrder:
ORDER
IT IS HERERY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 264796
and 8mog Check-Test Cnly Station Livense Number TC 264796 issued 1o Respondent Vu Phong

| Lam, Owner, doing business as DMVEE Smog & Test Unly, are revoked and acoepted by the

Il Dirsctor of Consumer Affsis.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ 633821, snd
Smog Check Repair Technician License No. Bl 633821 issued to Respondent Vu Phong Lam are

| revoked and accepted by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

1. The revocation of Respondents’ Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog

| Check-Test Only Station License, Smog Check Inspecior License, and Smog Check Repair
- Technician License and the acceptance of the revoked licenses by the Bureau shall constitute the

| impaosition of discipline against Respondents, This stipulation constitutes a record of the

diseipline and shall become & part of Résgandﬁnts‘ license history with the Bureau of Automotive

Repair.

Stipulated Revosation of Livease (Case No. 79/15-122)
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2. Respondents shall lose all rights and privileges as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog
Check Repair Technician, Automotive Repair Dealer, and Swmog Check-Test Only Station in
California as of the effective date of the Director’s Declsion and Order.

3. Respondents shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau all pocket licenses and, if any
were issued, wall certificates on or before the effective date of the Deoision end Order.

4. HRespondenis ever apply for licensure or petition for reingtatement in the State of
California, the Bureau shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondents must comply
with all the laws, regulations, and procedures for Hoensure in effect at the time the application or
petition is filed, and all of the charges snd allegations contained in First Amended Accusation Na,
79/15-122 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Resmﬁdmts when the Director
determines whether to grant or deny the application or petition.

5. Respondents shall pay the egency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the

| amount of $3,563.26 prior to issusnee of a new or reingtated license,

ALK NCE
I have carefuily read the above Stipulated Rovocation of License and Order and bave fally
discussed it with my attorney, Jeffrey T. Osborn Bsg. I understand the stipulation and the effect it
will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Stoog Check-Test Only Station License,

Smog Check Inspector Livense, and Smog Check Repair Technician Licenss. 1 enter into this

- Stipulated Revocation of Licenso and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and imtellipently, and agree

to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs,

DATED: (2/7 fis
' VU PHONG LAM, INDIVIDUALLY AND

OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG
& TEST ONLY '
Respondent

il

1

i

i

&

Btipulated Revooation of License (Case Mo, 79/15-122)
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I have read and fully discussed with Respondents the terms and conditions and other

matters contained in this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order. Iapprove its form and

content,

DATED: /2.8 45

74

TEFFREY 7. ﬁ%‘mﬂ )
itornevtor s

The foregeing Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Dirsctor of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: Eﬁ;) / }% / g fo:; Respectfully submitted,

Kamara D Harrs

Attorney General of California
GREGORY T, SALUTE

Bupervising Deputy Attorney General

. (o2,

ADRIAN R, CONTRERAS
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainany

SD2015700845
21199160,doc

Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 79/15-122)
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Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ADRIAN R. CONTRERAS
Deputy Attomey General
State Dar No. 267200
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.0. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2634
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
E-mail: Adrian.Contreras@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

i Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.,
- ARD 264795
- Smog Check-Test Only Station License No,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 79/15-122
YU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING OAH No. 2015060062
BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST
ONLY FIRST AMENDED
| 1000 West Williamson Avenue

| Fullerton, CA 92833 ACCUSATION (SMOG CHECK)

TC 264798,
and

VU PIIONG LAM
8172 Larson Avenue #7
Garden Grove, CA 92844

smog Check Inspector License No. EO
633821

Smog Check Repair Technician License No.
E1 633821 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA
633821)

Respondents.

i
o

(VU PHONG .LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM b
: FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

I.  Patrick Doraié {Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs,

2. Onorabout April 27, 2011, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 264796 to Vu Phong Lam, Owner, doing business as
DMVEE Smog & Test Only (DMVEE). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on April 30,
2016, unless renewed,

3. Onorahout May 27, 2011, the Bureau of Awtomotive Repair issued Smog Check-
Test Oniy Station License Number TC 264796 to DMVEE. The Smog Check-Test Only Station

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

| expire on April 30, 2016, unless renewed,

4. OnNovember 21, 2011, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist (BA)
Technician License No. 633821 to Vu Phong Lam (Lam). It expired and was cancelled ont April
30, 2014, Under California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the
license was renewed, under Lam’s election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ 633821
and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 633821, effective April 30, 2014. The Smog
Check Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License (collectively technician
licenses) were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and Wiﬂ
expire on April 30, 2016, unless renewed.’

1
{1

i
\R7

' Rffective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, seations 3340.28,

- 3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced

Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO} license and/or Smog Cheok Repair Technician (D) license,

i

b

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST ONLY and YU PRONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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JURISDICTION
5.  This First Amended Accusation is brought before the Director af“Cénsumer Aftairs
(Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws.
6. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,

surrender, canceliation of a license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a

| disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued

or reinstated,

7. Section 9884.13 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shalf not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or permanently.

8. Section 9884.20 of the Code states:

“All accusations against automotive repair dealers shall be filed within three years after the

- performance of the act or omission alleged as the ground for disciplinary action, except that with

respect to an-accusation alleging fraud or misrepresentation as a ground for disciplinary action,
the accusation may be filed within two years after the discovery, by the bureau, of the alleged
facts constituting the fraud or misrepresentation,”

9. Section 9884.22 of the Code states:

“(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may revoke, suspend, or deny

at any time any registration required by this article on any of the grounds for disciplinary action

| provided in this asticle. The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with

Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500} of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government
Code, and the director shall have all the powers granted therein,

10, Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automoiive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program,

i
3

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVER SMOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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11, Section 44072 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“Any license issued under this chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant to it may be
suspended or revoked by the director. The director may refuse to issue a license to any applicant
for the reasons set forth in Section 44072.1, The proceedings under this article shall be conducted
in accerdance with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2
of the Government Code, and the director shall have all the powers granted therein.”

12, Section 44072.4 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“The director may take disciplinary action against any licensee after a hearing as provided
¥ p et ¥

in this article by any of the following:

“(a) Imposing probation upon terms and conditions to be set forth by the director.

“{b) Suspending the license.

“(¢} Revoking the Heense.”

13, Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the

expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director

-of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, ot the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive

the Director of jurisdiction fo proceed with discipiinary action.
14, Bection 44072.7 of the Health and Safety Code states:
"All accusations against licensees shall be filed within three vears after the act or omission

alleged as the ground for disciplinary action, except that with respect to an accusation alteging a

| violation of subdivision {d) of Section 44072 2, the accusation may be filed within two vears after

the disécwezy by the bureau of the alleged facts constituting the fraud or misrepresentation
prohibited by that section.”

13, Bection 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

"When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be Hkewise revoked

or suspended by the director.”

i

4

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE $MOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS
16,  Section 22 of the Code states:
| "(a) ‘Board’ as used in any provisions of this Code, refers to the board in which the
administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressiy provided, shall include
"Bﬁreau," ‘conunission, 'committee,' 'depariment,' 'division,' 'examining committes,' ‘program,’ and
‘agency,’

"(b} ‘Whenever the regulatory program ofa board that is subject to review by the Joint
Committee on Boards, Commissions, and Consurner Protection, as provided for in Division 1,2
(commencing with Section 473), is taken over by the department, that program shall be
designated as a ‘burean,™

17, Bection 23.7 of the Code states:

“Unless otherwise expressly provided, ‘license’ means license, certificate, registration, or

othet means to engage in a business or profession regulated by this code ot referred to in Section

| 1000 or 3600.”

18, Section 477 of the Code states:

“As used in this division:

“(a) ‘Board’ includes ‘burea,’ ‘commission,” ‘committee,” ‘department,” ‘division,’
"examiﬁiﬁg commiltee,” ‘program,” and ‘agency.’

“(b) ‘License’ includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or

- profession regulated by this code.”

19, Section 482 of the Code states:
7 ;‘Each_board under the provisions of this code shall develop criteria to evaluate the

rehabilitation of a person when: |

“{a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or

“(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a Heense under Section 490.

“Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation famnished by
the applicant or licensee.”
oo

5

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TRST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
PIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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20.  Bection 490 of the Code states:

“(a} In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a

| board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a
! erime, if the crire is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business

| or profession for which the license was issued.

“(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, & board may exercise any authority to
discipiine a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties

i of the business or profession for which the licensee's license ways issued.

“{c} A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a board is permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sertence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code.

“(d) The Liegisiature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has been
made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal. App.4th
554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations

in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have

Il heen convicted of crimes, Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section

establishes an independent basis for 2 board to impose discipline upon a Hcensee, and that the
amendments to this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of 2008 do not constitute a changs
to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law.”

21, Section 493 of the Code states:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within

the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a

- license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the

ground that the applicant or the licenses has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the
6

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE 5MOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the
crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquire inte the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question.

“As used in this section, ‘license’ Includes “certificate,” ‘permit,” ‘authority,” and
‘registration,’

22. Section 9884.7 of the Code states:

"(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an automotive repair
dealer for any of the following acts or omisgions related to the conduct of the business of the
automotive epair dealer, which are done by the sutomotive repair dealer or any automotive
technician, employes, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement writlen
or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable
care should be known, to be untrue or misleading,

(21
5

“(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.,

&k

"(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on

| probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by an automotive repair

dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated
and willful vielations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it."

23, Section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures
prescribed by the departnent and may require loaded mode dynamometer testing in enhanced
areas, two-speed idle testing,testing utilizing a vehicle's onboard diagnostic system, or other

appropriate test procedures as determined by the department in consultation with the state board.
7

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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The department shall implement testing using onboard diagnostic systems, in lieu of losded mode
dynamometer or two-speed idle teé‘ting, on model ysar 2000 and newer vehicles only, beginning
no earlier than January 1, 2013. Héwever, the department, in consultation with the state board,
may preseribe alternative test procedures that include loaded mode dynamometer or two-speed
idle testing for vehicles with onboard diagnostic systems that the department and the state board
determine exhibit operational problems. The department shall ensure, as appropriate to the test
method, the following:

“{a) Emission control systems required by state and federal law are reducing excess
emissions in accordance with the standards adopted pursuant to subdivisions (&) and {¢) of
Section 44013,

“'(b) Motor vehicles are preconditioned to ensure representative and stabilized operation of
the vehicle's emission m-ﬁtroi systern.

*“{c) For other than diesel-powered vehicles, the vehicle's exhiaust emissions of
hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide, caﬁmﬁ dioxide, and oxides of nitrogen in an idle mode or loaded
mode are tested in accerdance with procedures prescribed by the department. In determining how

loaded mode and evaporative emissions testing shall be conducted, the department shall ensure

that the emission reduction targets for the enhanced program are met.

‘(dy For other than diesel-powered vehicles, the vehicle's fuel evaporative systern and
crankease ventilation system are tested to reduce any nonexhaust sources of volatile organic
compound emissions, in aceordance with procedures preseribed by the department.

*{e) For diesel-powered vehicles, a visual inspeotion is made of emission control devices
and the vehicle's exhaust emissions are tested in accordance with procedures prescribed by the
department, that may include, but are not limited to, onboard diagnostic testing. The tesi; may
inchude testing of emissions of any or all of the pollutants spegified in subdivision (¢} and, upon
the adoption of applicable standards, measurement of emissions of smoke or particulates, or both.

“(f) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices specified by the

depariment, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the department

8
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| determines it to be necessary o meet the findings of Section 44001. The visual or functional

i1 check shall be performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the dcﬁartment.
il for that vehicle's class and model-year as prescribed by the department.

| tailpipe test fo assess whether any vehicles passing their onboard diagnostic test have, or would

fanc] ] 0 ~1 42 Ly N ta b¥

“{g) A determination as to whether the motor vehicle complies with the emission standards’
¥(h) An analysis of pass and fail rates of vehicles subject to an onboard diagnostic test and a

have, failed a tailpipe test, and whether any vehicles failing their onboard diagnostic test have or
would have passed a tailpipe test.

“(i) The test procedures may authorize smog check stations to refuse the testing of a vehicle
that would be unsafe to test, or that cannot physically be inspected, as specified by the department
by regulation. The refusal to test a vehicle for those reasons shall not excuse or exempt the vebicle
from compliance with all applicable requirements of this chapier.”

24, Section 44015 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“{a) A licensed smiog check station shall not issue a cm*tificam of compliance, except as
authorized by this chapter, to any vehicle that meets the following criteria;

“(1} A vehicle that bas been tampered with,

“(2) A vehicle identified pursuant to subparagraph (K) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (&) of
Section 44036. A vehicle identificd pursuant 1o subparagraph (K) of paragraph (3) of subdivision
(b} of Section 44036 shall be directed to the departruent to determine whether an inadvertent error
can explain the irregularity, or whether the ;fe,hicée otherwise meets smog check requirements,
allowing the eertificate for compliance to be issued, or the vehicle shall be reinspected by a
referee or another siog check station.

“(3} A vehicle that, prior to tepairs, has been initisily identified by the smog check station
as a gross polluter. Certification of a gross poliuting vehicle shall be onducted by a designated
fest»only facility, or a test-and-repair station that is both hicensed and certified pursuant to
Sections 44014 and 44014.2,

“{4} A vehicle described in subdivision (),

5
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“(b) If a vehicle meets the requirements of Section 44012, a smog check station licensed to
issue certificates shall issue a certificate of compliance or a certificate of noncompliance.

“(c)(1) A repair cost waiver shall be issued, upon request of the vehicle owner, by an entity
autherized to perform referee functioﬁs for a vehicle that has been properly tested but does not
meet the applicable emission standards when it is deterimined that no adjustment or repair can be
made that will reduce emissions from the inspected motor vehicle without exceeding the
applicable repair cost limit established under Section 44017 and that every defect specified by
paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 43204, and by paragraphs (2) and (3) of subdivision
(a) of Section 43205, has been corrected. A repair cost waiver issued pursuant to this paragraph
shall be accepted in lieu of a certificate of compliance f’o‘r the purposes of compliance with
Section 4000.3 of the Vehicle Code. No repair cost waiver shall exceed two years' duration, No

tepair cost waiver shall be issued until the vehicle owner has expended an amount cqual to the

applicable repalr cost it specified in Section 44017,

“(2) An economic hardship extension shall be issued, upon request of a qualified low-
income motor vehicle owner, by an entity authorized to perform referee functions, for a motor
vehicle that has been properly tested but does not meet the applicable emission standards when it

is determined that ne adjustment or repair.can be made that will reduce emissions from the

{inspected motor vehicle without exceeding the spplicable repair cost limit, as established pursuant

to Section 44017.1, that every defect specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision {a) of Section
43204, and in paragraphs (2) and (3) of subdivigion (a) of Section 43205, has been corrected, that
the low-income vehicle owner would suffer an economic hardship if the extension is not issued,

and that all appropriate emissions-related repairs iip to the amount of the applicable repair cost

| {imit in Section 44017.1 have been performed.

*(d) No repair cost waiver or economic bardship extension shall be issued under any of ih.e
following circumstances;

“(1 ). If a motor vehicle was issued a repair cost waiver or economic hardship extension in
the previous biennial inspection of that vehicle. A repair cost waiver or economic hardship

extension may be issued to a motor vehicle owner only once for & particular motor vehicle
10
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belonging to that owner. However, a repair cost waiver or economic hardship extension may be

issued for a motor vehicle that participated in a previous waiver or extension program prior to
January 1, 1998, as determined by the department. For waivers or extensions issued in the
program operative on or after January 1, 1998, a waiver or extension may be issued for a motor
vehicle only onge per owner, _

“(2) Upen initial registration of all of the following:

“(A) A divect import motor vehicle,

“(B3) A motor vehicle previously registered outside this state,

() A dismantied motor vehicle pursuant to Section 11519 of the Vehicle Code.

(1) A motor vehicle that has had an engine change.

“(By An alternpate fuel vehicle.

“(F) A specially constructed vehicle,

"‘:(e} Except as provided in subdivision (), a certificate of complisnce or noncompliance
shall be valid for 90 days.

“(f) Excluding any vehicle whose transfer of ownership and registration is described in
subdivision (d) of Section 4000.1 of the Vehicle Code, and except as otherwise provided in
Sections 4000.1, 24007, 24007.3, and 24007.6 of the Vehicle Code, a licensed motor vehicle
dealer shall be responsible for having a smog check inspection performed on, and a certificate of
compliance or noncompliance issued for, every motor vehicle offered for retail sale. A certificate

issued to a licensed moior vehicle dealer shall be valid for a two-year period, or until the vehicle

| is sold and registered to a retail buyer, whichever ocours first.

*(g) A test may be made at any time within 90 days prior to the date otherwise required.”

25, Section 44035 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“{ay A smog check station's license or a qualified smog check technician's qualification may
be suspended or revoked by the department, after a hearing, for failure to meet or maintain the
standards prescribed for qualification, equipment, performance, or conduct. The department shall
adopt rales and regulations governing the suspension, revocation, and reinstatement of licenses.

and qualifications and the conduct of the hearings.
1]

(YU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRET AMENDED ACCUSATION




[e—

s W =Y O W B W

“(b) The department or its representatives, inchuding quality assurance inspectors, shall be
provided access to licensed stations for the purpose of examining property, station ¢quipment,
repair orders, emissions equipment maintenance records, and any emission inspection items, as
defined by the department.”

26.  Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states:

"The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as
provided in this article if the licensee, or any partoer, officer, or director thereof, does any of the
following:

"(a) Violates any scetion of this chapter {the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Heaith
and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)} and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which related to the
fHeensed activities, | |

"

“(b) Is convicted of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties |
of the licenseholder in question.

"(¢) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter,

"(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured.

nooow

27.  Section 44072.3 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“A ples or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is a
conviction within the meaning of this article. The director may order the license suspended or
revoked or may cieclirie to issue a license, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or'the judgment

of conviction has been affitmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made

| suspending the imposition of sentence irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of
| the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and 10 enter a plea of not guilty,

i or setting aside the verdiet of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment.”

28.  Section 44072.10 of the Health and Safety Code states:

E1]

i
12
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“{¢) The department shall revoke the license of any simog check technician or station
licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent inspection of vehicles.
A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, aii of the following:

*(1) Clean piping, as defined by the department.

“(2) Tampering with a vehicle emission control system or test analyzer system.

“(3) Tam;ﬁering with a vehicle in 3 manner that would cause the vehicle to faiseijz pass or
falsely fail an inspeetion.

“{4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any regulation, standerd, or procedure
of the department implementing this chapter.”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS
29, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340, 1, states:

LT3
LU

“Clean piping,” for the purposes of Health and Safety Code section 44072.16(¢)(1), means

| the use of a substitute exhaust emissions sample in place of the actual test vehicle's exhaust in

order to cause the EIS to issue a certificate-of compliance for the test vehicle.

30, Carli.famia Cade of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e}, states that

“fulpon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission

- Specialist Technician ficense issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may

| apply to renew 2s a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both.”

31. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision (¢} states:

“(c) A licensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or noncompliance (o the owner
or operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in.accordance with the procedures specified in
section 3340.42 of this article and has all the required emission control equipment and devices
installed and functioning correctly. The following conditions shall apply:

“(1) iiiustomérs shall be charged the same price for certificates as that paid by the licensed

station; and
13

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION




3 i~ L - L B

=0

10
11
12
13
14
i5
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

24
25
26
27
23

“(2) Sales tax shall not be assessed on the price of certificates.

114 "
Fvoa s

32, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.41, subdivision (¢) states:

“(¢) No person shall enter into the emissions inspection system any vehicle identification
information or emission control system identification deta for any vehicle other than the one being
tested. Nor shall any person knowingly enter into the emissions inspection system any false
information about the vehicle being tested.

33.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42 states:

*Smog check inspection methods are preseribed in the Smog Check Manual, referenced by
section 3340.45. |

“(a) All vehicles subjcct to a smog check inspection, shall receive one of the following test
methods:

“(1) A loaded-made test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 model-year
vehicle, except diesel-powered, registered in the enhanced program areas of the state. The loaded-
mode test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide and oxides of nitrogen
emissions, as contained in the bureau's specifications referenced in subsection (a) of Section
3340.17 of this article. The loaded-mode test shall use Acceleration Simulation Made (ASM) test
equipment, including a chassis dynamometer, certified by the bureau.

“On and after March 31, 2010, exhaus‘t emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspection
shall be measured and compared to the emissions standards shown in the Vehicle Look-up Table
(VLT) Row Specific Emissions Standards (Cutpoints) Table, dated March 2010, which is hereby
incorporated by reference. If the emissions standards for a specific vehicle arenot included in this
table then the exhaust emissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set forth in TABLE
P or TABLE 1, as applicable. A vehicle passes the loaded-mode test if all of its measured

emissions are less than or equal to the applicable emission standards specified in the applicable

5 table,
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“(2) A two-speed idie mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 model-
year vehicles, except diesel-powered, registered in all program areas of the state, except in those
areas of the state where the enhanced program has been implemented. The two-speed idle mode
test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide emissions at high RPM and
again at idle RPM, as contained in tﬁe. bureau's specifications referenced in subsection (a) of
Section 3344.17 of this article. Exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspection shall
be measured and compared to the emission standards set forth in this section and as shown in
TABLE li. A vehicle passes the two-speed idie mode test 1f all of its measured emissions are less
than or equal to the applicable emissions standards specified in Table 11, |

*(3) An OBD-focused test, shall be the test method used to inspeet gasoline-powered
vehicles 2000 model-yvear and newer, and diesel-powered vehicles 1998 model-year and newer.
The OBD test failure criteria are specitied in section 3340.42.2,

“(b) In addition to subsection (a), all vehicles subject to the smoyg check program shali
receive the following:

“(1) A visual inspection of emission control components and systems to verify the vehicle's
emission control systems are properly installed.

“(2) A functional inspection of emission comtrol systenis as sﬁwciﬁed in the Smog Check
Manual, referenced by section 3340.45, which may include an OBD test, to verify their proper
operation. |

[£1 k3
oo w

34.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3395 states:

GG. ’

“(by When considering the suspension or revocation of & ficense or a registration on the
grounds that the licensee or registrant has been convicted of a crime, the bureau, in evaluating the
rehabilitation of such person, will consider the fofiimwing criteria:

“(1) Nature and severity of the aci(s) or offense(s).

“(2) Total criminal record.

*{3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s).
13
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“(4) Whether the licensee or reglstrant has complied with any terms of parole, probation,
awastizitmtir;‘)hi or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee or registrant.

“(5)If appﬁicable, evidence of expungement proceedings pursuant to Section 1203.4 of the
Penal Code.

“(6) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee or registrant.

« o»

35, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3395.2 states:

“A crime or act shall be considered 1o be substantially related to the qualifications,

| functions, or duties of a registrant if to a substantial degree it shows that the registrant is presently

or potentially unfit to perform the functions authorized by the registration in a manner consistent

with the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be limited to,

i any violation of the provisions of Article 3 of Chapter 20.3 of Division 3 of the Business and

Professions Code.”

36.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 33954 siates:

“In reaching a decision on a disciplinary action under the Administrative Procedure Act
(Gﬁ‘verﬁment Code Section 11400 et seq.), including formal hearings conducted by the Office of
Administrative Hearing, the Bureau of Automotive Repair shall consider the disciplinary
guidelines entitled ‘Guidelines for Disciplinary Penalties and Terms of Probation’ [May, 19971
which are hereby incorporated by reference. ‘The “Guidelines for Disciplinary Penalties and Terms
of Probation” are advisory. Deviation from these guidelines and orders, including the standard
terms of probation, is appropriate where the Bureau of Automotive Repair in its sole discretion
determines that the facts of the particular case warrant such deviation «for example: the presence
of mitigating factors: the age of the case; evidentiary pmblems.*‘ |

COSTS

37, Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Bu.maﬁ may request the
administrative faw judge to divect a licentiate found to have commmitted a violation or vielations of |
the Ticensing act to pay a sum not {o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being
_ 6
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included in a stipulated settlement.
CLEAN PIPING
38.  Atall times alleged in this First Amended Accusation, Lam was acting in the course
and within the scope of a technician, emplayeé, partner, officer, or member of DMVEE,
39.  On October 3, 2014, a Bureau representative conducted video surveilfan&:e at

DMVEE’s smog station. The Bureau representative used a video camera and video recording

it equipment. Before the surveillance began, the Bureau representative verified that the éiack of the
video recording equipment was in sync with the Vehicle Information Database clock. When the
tecording stopped for the day, the Bureau representative created several DVDs from -thé video
surveillance. After the Bureau representative made copies df the DVDs, the Bureau

' representative placed the originals in an envelope that was sealed and tagged. The Bureau

representative then transferred custody of the envelope containing the DVDs to another Bureau
representative, whd then secured the envelope with the VDs in an evidence locker at the
Bureau's South 2l Monte Headquariers.

40. The BARY7 Test Detail from the Vehicle Information Database shows that on
October 3, 2014, from 1108 hours to 1131 hours, Lam and DMVEE performed a smog check
inspection on a 1994 'i'«l;:rmia Accord, CA License #6V1J979, VIN #JHMCD35654RC025818. The
Accord was issued Certificate of Compliance #YJ944629.

41, However, on the video surveiilance of October 3, 2014, at 1105 hours, Lam drove a
1996-1997 year model Honda Accord, CA License #6TIFO71 (the 1997 Accord) into the smog
bay at DMVEE’s smog station, At 1109 hours, Lam inserted the Emissions Inspection System
tailpipe probe into the exhaust of the 1997 Accord and drove it on the dynamometer, At 1112
hours, Lam removed the probe. At 1114 hours, he drove the 1997 Accord out of the smog bay,
At 1117 hours, Lam drove 2 1994-1993 vear model Honda Accord, CA License #6VLI979 (the
1994 Accord) into the smog bay. At 1119 hours, Lam placed the Low Pressure Fuel Evaporative
Test testor on the 1994 Accord’s trunk and connected the test hose, At 1125 hours, Lam removed

ihe Low Pressure Fuel Evaporative Test tester from the 1994 Accord. At 1127 hours, Lam
7
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tightened the licenée plate attaching serews, At 1132 hours, Lam drove the 1994 Accord out of
the smog bay. Lam did not place the Emissions Inspection System tailpipe probe into the exhaust
of the 1994 Accord or operate it on the dynamometer while it wés in the smog bay.

42, On January 9, 2015, a Bureau representative drove to DMVEE and photographed a
1997 Honda Accord, CA License #6TIF071 located in the parking lot next to DMVEE, The 1997

Accord is registered to Lam,

43. DMVEE and Lam clean-piped the 1994 Accord by using the exhaust sample of the

Il 1997 Accord.

{Untrue or Misleading Statements)

44,  Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reflerence the allegations sei forth above

- in parageaphs 38-43,

45, DMVEE's Registration is subject to discipHoary action under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1}, in that DMVEE made or authorized statements which DMVEE knew or in the
exercise of reasonable care-s.imuid have known to be untrue or misleading as follows: DMVEE
certified that the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-43 were properly inspected and passed the
smmg inspection(s), when in fact and in truth as DMVEE knew the vehicle(s) were not properly
inspected,

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Violations of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

46. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs §8-45. |

47. DMVEE’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (g}, and 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that DMVER failed to
comply with the following sections of that Code: |

a.  Section 44012: DMVEE failed to perform the test(s) of the emission control
systerns and devices on the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 3845 in accordance with

procedures prescribed by the Department,
18
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b, Section 44015: DMvﬁ.iE issued certificates of compliance for the vehicle(s)
described in paragraphs 38-45 without propetly testing and inspecting them to determine if they
complied with Health & Safety Code section 44012,

o.  Section 44035: DMVEE failed to meet or maintain the standards prescribed for
qualification, equipment, performance, or conduct by failing to properly perform smog

inspection(s) on the vehicle(s) described in paragmphs 38-45 or certifying that such test(s) had

‘been properly performed, when in fact they were not properly performed.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Failure to {i’ﬂmpiy with Regulations Under the Motor Vebicle Inspection Program)
48." Complainant re-afleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs 38-47,
49, MVEE’"S Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code sections 44072.10, subdivision(c) and 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that DMVEE failed to
comply with the following sections of California Code of Regulations, title 16:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): DMVEE failed to inspect and test the

vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-47 in accordance with the procedures specified in section
3340.42 of the Regulations and failed to ensure that the vehicle(s) had all the required emission
control equipment and devices installed and functioning correctly.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision {¢}; DMVEE knowingly entered into the

Emissions Inspection System false information about the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-
47, providing results for smog inspection(s) which were not properly performed.

¢.  Section 3340.42: DMVEE failed 1o conduct the required smog test(s) on the
vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-47 in aceordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dighonesty, Fraud, Deceit) -
30.  Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above

in paragraphs 38-49,

19
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51.. DMVEE’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a){4), and DMVEE’s Station License is subj@d to disciplinary action under Health

- and Safety Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (¢} and 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that DMVEE

- committed dishonest, fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing smog

inspection certificate(s) for the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-49 without performing bona
fide inspection(s) of the emission control devices and systems on them, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Clean Piping)

32, Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above

| in paragraphs 38-51,

53.  DMVERs Station lHoense is subiect to di.smipiimmﬁf action for clean piping under
Health & Safety Code, § 44072.10, subdivision (¢)(1), as defined in California Code of

Regulations, title 16, sectis}n_3340, 1, in that DMVEE used a substitute exhaust emission sample

- of one vehicle in place of another vehicle's exhaust emission sample in order to cause the

Fmissions Inspection System to issue certificates of compliance for the inspection(s) described in
paragraphs 38-51,
SIX

TH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

- (Detober 15, 2015, Criminal Conviction for Utiering a False Smog Certificato
an October 3, 2014)
54,  Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs 38-53,
55, DMVEE’s Station Heense and Registration are subject {o disciplinary action under
section 490 of the Code and Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (b} in that
DMVEE’s owner, Lam, was convicted of & crime substantially related to the qualifications,

functions, and duties of a licensee in the following respect:

20
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56.  On or about Cctober 15, 2015, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Lam, in
Califofnia Superior Court, Orange County, case number 15NF0830, DMVEE's owner, Lam was
convicted on his plea of guilty of violating Vehicle Code section 4463, subdivision (a)(1), uttering
a false smog certificate, a misdemeanor. As a result of a plea agreement, one count of violating
Penal Code section 502, subdivision (¢)(1), unauthorized access to computer systems with intent
to defraud, a felony, was dismissed.

57.  As aresult of the conviction, on or about October 15, 20135, DMVEE’s owner, Lam

was sentenced to three years informal probation and ordered to pay restitution and to complete

| twenty days of Caltrans/physical labor,

58.  The facts that led to the conviction ate that on or about October 3, 2014, Lam

|- performed a fraudulent smog inspection and issued a false smog check certificate of compliance.

for a vehicle at his business, DMVEE,

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Violation of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
59, Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs 38-58.

60. Lam’s technician livenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health. and Safety

:' Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (¢) and 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that he failed to comply

with the following seetions of that Code:

a. Section 44012: Lam failed to perform the test(s) of the emission control
systems and devices on the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-58 in accordance with
procedures prescribed by the Department.

b, Seetion 44015: Lam issued certificate(s) of compliance for the vehicle(s)
described in paragraphs 38-58 without properly testing and inspecting them o determine if they
complied with Health & Safety Code section 44012,

¢ Segtion 44038 Lam failed {o meei or maitain the standards prescribed for

qualification, equipment, performance, or conduct by failing to properly perform smog

21
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inspections on the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-58 or certifying that such test(s) had been
properly performed, when in fact they were not properly performed,

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLIN

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Under Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
61. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs 38-60,
62. Lam’s technician ficenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (¢} and 44072.2, subdivision (a) in that he failed to comply
with the following sections of California Code of Regulations, title 16:

a  Section 3340358, subdivision (¢} Lam failed to inspect and test the vehicle(s)

- described in paragraphs 38-60 in accordance with the procedures specified in section 3340.42 of

the Regulations and failed to ensore that the vehicle(s) bad all the required emission control
equipment and devices installed and functioning correctly.

b, Section 3340.41 subdivision {¢): Lam knowingly entered into the Emissions

'Ingpcczion System false information about the vehicle(s) described in paragraphs 38-60 providing

results for smog inspection{s) which were not properly performed,

¢ Section 3340.42: Lam failed to conduct the required smog tests on the
vehicle(s) in paragraphs 38-60 in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)
63. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs 38-62.

64. Lam’s technician licenses are subject to discipfinary action under Health and Safety

 Code sections 44072.11, snbdi_visifm (c) and 44072.2, subdivision {d), in that he committed

dishonest, frandulent, or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing smog inspection
certificate(s) for the vehicle(s) deseribed in paragraphs 38-62 without performing bona fide
inspections of the emission control devices and systems on them, thereby deptiving the People of

the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
_ {Clean Piping)

65. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above
in paragraphs 38-64.

66. Lam’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health & Safety
Code, § 44072.10, subdivision (c)(1), as defined in California Code of Regulations, title 15,
section 3340.1, in that Lam used a substitute exhaust emission sample of one vehicle in place of
another vehicle's exhaust emission sample in order to cause the Emissions Inspection System to
issue certificate(s) of compliance for the inspection(s) described in paragraphs 38-64.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{October 15, 2015, Criminal Conviction for Uttering a False Smog Certificate
on October 3, 2614)

67. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above

15 in paragraphs 38-66.

65. Lam’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (b) in that Lam was convicted of a crime substantially related
to the qualifications, functions, and duties of & licensee in the following respect:

69.  Onorabout October 15, 2013, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Lam, in

| California Superior Court, Orange County, case number I15NF 0830, Lam was convicted on his.

plea of guilty of viclating Vehicie Code section 4463, subdivision (a)(1), uttering a false smog

certificate, a misdemeanor. -As a result of a plea agreement, one count of violating Penal Code

|| section 502, subdivision (¢)(1), unauthorized access to computer systems with intent to defraud, a

' felony, was dismissed.

76, As arvesult of the convietion, on or about October 15, 2015, Lam was sentenced to
three years §1’1f0;*maﬁ probation and ordered to pay restitution and to complete twenty days of
Caltrans/physical labor,

i

i
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11 Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth in this paragraph.

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
- 28

71, The facts that led to the conviction are that on or about QOctober 3, 2014, Lam
performed a fraudulent smog inspection and issued a false smog check certificate of compliance
for a vehicle at his business, DMVEE,

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS
72, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on DMVEE,

| Complainant alleges that on or about July 26, 2012, in a prior action, the Rureau of Automotive

Repair issued Citation Number C2013-0091 to DMVEE. The Citation charged DMVEE with a
violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (). It alleged that on May 23,
2012, DMVEE issued a smog certificate of corapliance to a Bureau-documented vehicle with

missing Thermostatic Air Cleaner components. The Citation was paid on August 20, 2012, That

73, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on DMVEE,
Complainant alieges that on or about August 13, 2013, in a prior action, the Bureau of
Automotive Repair issm-:d Citatjon Number C2014-0103 to DMVEE. The Citation charged
DMVEE with a violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (i}. It glieged that

| onJuly 23, 2013, DMVEE issued & smog cextificate of compliance 1o a Buresu-documented

vehicle with missing Pulse Sccondary Air (PAIR) components. The Citation was paid on

September 1.3, 2013. That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as i fully set
forth in this paragfaph.

74, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Lam, Complainant
alleges that on or about July 26, 2012, in a prior action, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued
Citation Number M2013-0092 to Lam. The Citation charged Lam with a violation of Health and
Safety Code section 44032, It alleged that on May 23, 2012, Lam issued a smog certificate of
eomp’iianeé to a Bureau-documented vehicle with missing Thermostatic Air C!e:_mer components,
The training was completed on August 26, 2012, That Citation is now final and is incorporated
by reference as if fully set forth in this paragraph.

75, To determine the degree of discipling, if any, 10 be imposed on Lam, Complainant

alleges that on or about August 13, 2013, in a prior action, the Bureau of Automotive Repair
24

(VU PHONG LAM, OWNER, DOING BUSINESS AS DMVEE SMOG & TEST ONLY and VU PHONG LAM)
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION




s,

N R G KR S @ w e o o o o o e B

i
e o)

MOS8 = N A B wr b

issued Citation Number M2014-0104 to Lam. The Citation charged Lam with a violation of
Health and Safety Code section 44032, It alleged that on July 23, 2613, Lam issued a Smog
certificate of compliance to a Bureau-documented vehicle with missing Pulse Secondary Air
(PAIR) components. The Citation was paid on September 13, 2013. The training was completed |
on September 24, 2013. That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if ﬁxliy set
forth in this paragraph.

OTHER MATTERS

76, Under Code section 9884.7, subdivision (¢), the Direcior may suspend, revoke, or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this State by DMVEE
upen & finding that DMVEE has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of
the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

77.  Under Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if DMVEE’s Station License is
revoked or suspended, the Director may likewise revoke or suspend any additional license issued
under Chapter 3 of the Health and Safety Code in the name of DMVEE,

78.  Under Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Lam’s technician licenses are
revoked or suspended, the Director may likewise revoke or suspend any ad&itiomi license issued
under Chapter 5 of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Lam.

FRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainani requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

| and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
264796, issued to Vu Phong Lam, Owner, doing business as DMVEE Smog & Test Only;

2. Revoking or suspending Smog Check-Test Only Station License Number TC 264796,
issued to Vu Phong Lam, Owner, doing business as DMVEE Smog & Test Only;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number FO 633821, issued
to Vu Phong Lam;

4, Rwéking or suspending Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 633821,

issued to Vu Phong Lam;
- 25
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5. Revoking or suspending the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by Vu Phong Lam, Owner, doing business as .DMVEE Smog & Test Only;

6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Vu Phong Lam;.

7. Ordering Yu Phong Lam and Vu Phong Lam, Owner, doing business as DMVEE

| Smog & Test Only. to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

i 125.3; and

8. Taking such other and further action as deemed ndcessmy and proper.

DATED: #

A
’ PATRICK DORAIS
Chief
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer A ffairs
State of California
Complainant

SD2615700845
7108166%.doc
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